
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 1218 

 
ANSWERED ON 11th DECEMBER, 2023 

 

FUNDS FOR EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BIHAR 

1218. SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD: 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of funds allocated/sanctioned/ released to various States particularly in 

Bihar under the various education schemes of the Government during the last five 

years including the current financial year; and  

(b) the prescribed time limit to release such funds to various States, particularly in 

Bihar? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 

(a) & (b): The details of funds released by the Dept. of School Education & Literacy, 

Ministry of Education under Centrally Sponsored Schemes viz. Samagra Shiksha, 

PM Poshan, ULLAS (Understanding of Lifelong Learning for All in Society), and PM 

SHRI during the last five years including the current financial year are given state-

wise in Annexures I to IV. 

 Central share of funds is released in instalments based on review and 

approval by the Project Approval Board (PAB) of Annual Work Plan & Budget and 

project proposals submitted by States/UTs. Once the projects and schemes are 

reviewed and approved by PAB, they become eligible to receive funds on 

submission of proposals in the prescribed manner along with the requisite 

documents such as Audit Report, Utilization Certificate etc. and other conditions 

prescribed by Ministry of Finance from time to time. 

**** 

 



Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) to (B) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1218 ANSWERED ON 11.12.2023 ASKED BY 

HON’BLE MP SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD REGARDING FUNDS FOR 

EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BIHAR 

 
Funds released to States/UTs during last five years under Samagra Shiksha 

                      (Rs.in Lakh) 

Sl.No States FY2019-20 FY2020-21 FY2021-22 FY2022-23 FY2023-24 

1 Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands 

3093.94 4037.43 3152.32 5651.45 1217.05 

2 Andhra Pradesh 105996.21 86975.09 68301.36 150359.02 20373.68 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

34717.07 33964.52 27996.24 25229.47 19773.80 

4 Assam 152100.38 159429.09 156156.4 208086.14 76418.22 

5 Bihar 326693.12 282822.81 340608.45 355459.46 87540.12 

6 Chandigarh 6371.14 7165.16 8340.03 10979.21 5202.63 

7 Chhattisgarh 101322.72 35068.41 33236.78 82800.00 46217.86 

8 Dnd-Dnh 4759.77 3493.77 2092.45 6466.66 1328.31 

9 Delhi 25698.06 14926.44 14588.04 22244.16 7304.41 

10 Goa 1525.39 1788.38 1102.19 2985.77 522.19 

11 Gujarat 115286.16 97632.8 89375.71 132125.03 25806.69 

12 Haryana 61846.56 74570.72 51709.18 67021.33 15162.89 

13 Himachal 
Pradesh 

47315.92 49230.46 31910.05 55048.03 9454.42 

14 Jammu And 
Kashmir 

74028.19 38557.43 87398.83 36497.18 24527.25 

15 Jharkhand 91426.74 86561.2 85897.13 115451.63 53371.55 

16 Karnataka 73032.69 61010.01 47451.63 85985.31 22963.54 

17 Kerala 21420.28 23838.59 22512.79 17815.99 7052.87 

18 Ladakh 4147.17 5806.39 5717.55 1489.36 2680.99 

19 Lakshadweep 728.11 254.63 216.14 432.99 50.02 

20 Madhya Pradesh 256144.65 246219.48 229279.75 193928.88 173010.33 

21 Maharashtra 73423.82 63559.58 69302.88 90000 18652.97 

22 Manipur 27363.08 32364.84 18250.19 40475.7 8505.15 

23 Meghalaya 32311.14 28409.14 27171.38 37515.29 9600.52 

24 Mizoram 16813.37 18855.02 17968.14 14268.09 8607.16 

25 Nagaland 19047.58 21344.06 13734.16 28104.49 12695.82 

26 Odisha 189289.15 130145.67 123807.39 183666.84 37411.19 

27 Puducherry 786.54 972.44 1397.54 1527.52 165.60 

28 Punjab 46239.27 53143.13 50127.01 60504.93 33111.65 

29 Rajasthan 291132.13 225943.67 240582.13 213861.12 174777.70 

30 Sikkim 11040.54 6451.72 10012.36 10718.96 6686.12 

31 TamilNadu 176912.17 162153.74 159882.18 210723.33 95233.26 

32 Telangana 109524 34807.36 55327.91 114251.03 22439.53 

33 Tripura 23492.36 40371.19 22692.81 28672.54 7847.10 

34 Uttar Pradesh 498559.56 457185.61 204497.1 382425.27 106596.89 

35 Uttarakhand 51187.76 54149.33 32083.6 70438.94 11053.93 

36 West Bengal 157905.49 132743.02 130974.48 152204.21 15564.70 

GrandTotal 3232682.23 2775952.33 2484854.28 3215415.33 1168928.11 



Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) to (B) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1218 ANSWERED ON 11.12.2023 ASKED BY 

HON’BLE MP SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD REGARDING FUNDS FOR 

EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BIHAR 

Funds released to States/UTs during last five years under ULLAS (NILP)  

                                                                                                                        Rs. in lakh 

S. 
No. 

State/UT From F.Y. 2019-20 upto F.Y. 2023-24 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 
134.04 

2 Andhra Pradesh 829.11 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 178.1 
4 Assam 1153.42 
5 Bihar 2157.06 
6 Chandigarh 156.63 
7 Chhattisgarh 491.81 
8 Dadra&Nagar 

Haveli and Daman & Diu 168.31 
9 Delhi 116.75 

10 Goa 16.71 
11 Gujarat 597.85 
12 Haryana 320.86 
13 Himachal Pradesh 272.64 
14 Jammu &Kashmir 242.31 
15 Jharkhand 552.46 
16 Karnataka 888.92 
17 Kerala 374.15 
18 Ladakh 163.67 
19 Lakshadweep 56.95 
20 Madhya Pradesh 936.63 
21 Maharashtra 567.52 
22 Manipur 195.79 
23 Meghalaya 202.75 
24 Mizoram 114.98 
25 Nagaland 195.38 
26 Odisha 606.02 
27 Puducherry 80.5 
28 Punjab 262.78 
29 Rajasthan 1083.31 
30 Sikkim 83.7 
31 Tamil Nadu 1145.78 
32 Telangana 310.8 
33 Tripura 221.5 
34 Uttar Pradesh 891.8 
35 Uttarakhand 629.17 
36 West Bengal 0 

 Total 16400.16 



Annexure-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) to (B) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1218 ANSWERED ON 11.12.2023 ASKED BY 

HON’BLE MP SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD REGARDING FUNDS FOR 

EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BIHAR 

Funds released to States/UTs during last five years under PM POSHAN Scheme 

                                                                                                                      Rs. in lakh 
Sl. 
No. 
 

States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

1 Andhra Pradesh 28563.77 37510.17 35731.48 36531.92 Proposal under 
Submission 

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

2367.9 2917.87 2968.58 1707.01 Proposal under 
Submission 

3 Assam 55325.82 75703.77 61570.1 88721.4 20347.26 

4 Bihar 109313.34 139248.01 103016.32 76399.12 Proposal under 
Submission 

5 Chhattisgarh 25489.23 38080.87 21315.32 51008.15 Proposal under 
Submission 

6 Goa 1276.05 1709.34 668.18 1531.12 1363.49 

7 Gujarat 39287.11 52871.83 50706.46 52293.03 12325.94 

8 Haryana 10889.91 15572.73 10163.12 15290.09 4294.33 

9 Himachal Pradesh 7557.54 10500.11 6290.49 13801.77 4244.83 

10 Jammu &Kashmir 2666.45 15960.26 12221.88 8684.9 4589.76 

11 Jharkhand 32310.9 35203.74 25189.45 38424.29 14832.59 

12 Karnataka 52056.79 51553.53 48834.32 69076.57 13518.98 

13 Kerala 19962.41 27688.82 18482.19 42543.83 10833.54 

14 Madhya Pradesh 50407.62 82754.74 47220.22 36285 31316.84 

15 Maharashtra 99468.82 100250.03 49075.07 159240.67 Proposal under 
Submission 

16 Manipur 2192.3 3900.45 1678.74 2763.32 Proposal under 
Submission 

17 Meghalaya 7835.83 8733.94 8564.77 10124.13 4738.04 

18 Mizoram 2047.93 2313.45 892.98 2974.36 637.21 

19 Nagaland 2279.38 2744.38 1472.51 3196.49 1065.18 

20 Orissa 40358.68 58301.22 48208.87 56373.86 24787.58 

21 Punjab 13855.77 21769.15 19146.03 18712.92 8739.56 

22 Rajasthan 47252.76 71100.05 53106.11 89960.12 0.00 

23 Sikkim 817.45 840.58 500.65 1145.02 337.97 

24 Tamil Nadu 43121.49 49221.67 23264.94 47700.1 8380.08 

25 Telangana 18821.14 4524.22 4334.63 16682.36 Proposal under 
Submission 

26 Tripura 5598.51 6220.56 7718.82 6857.03 959.78 

27 Uttarakhand 10273.31 13024.3 12477.64 11575.54 5169.87 

28 Uttar Pradesh 118201.96 207166.14 199805.66 133407.6 19689.09 

29 West Bengal 107102.66 134330.72 139412.35 148947.05 proposal yet to receive 

30 A&N Islands 754.85 648.71 540.19 365.23 Proposal under 
Submission 

31 Chandigarh 884.26 1338.56 1721.62 1773.77 Proposal under 
Submission 

32 D&NHaveli 572.89 1307.94 1221.23 1227.1 Proposal under 
Submission Daman&Diu 258.31 

33 Delhi 10319.99 11297.29 4403.79 21527.1 3910.31 

34 Lakshadweep 98.93 32.62 0 83.74 64.44 

35 Ladakh 122.35 555.79 376.96 200.61 291.40 

36 Puducherry 290.01 503.45 373.33 363.04 Proposal under 
Submission 

TOTAL(In Lakh) 970004.42 1287401.01 1022675 1267499.36 196438.09 

 

 



Annexure-IV 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) to (B) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1218 ANSWERED ON 11.12.2023 ASKED BY 

HON’BLE MP SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD REGARDING FUNDS FOR 

EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BIHAR 

Funds released to States/UTs under PM SHRI Scheme 

                                                                                                         Rs. in lakh 

S.No. Name of the State 2023-24* 

1.  ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 156.33  

2.  ANDHRA PRADESH 5322.87  

3.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 421.44  

4.  ASSAM 2867.99  

5.  CHANDIGARH 18.24  

6.  CHHATTISGARH 986.95  

7.  DND - DNH 64.95  

8.  GOA 92.84  

9.  GUJARAT 1646.85  

10.  HARYANA 1279.01  

11.  JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2619.846 

12.  KARNATAKA 754.43  

13.  LADAKH 202.14  

14.  LAKSHADWEEP 109.04  

15.  MADHYA PRADESH 3299.91  

16.  MAHARASHTRA 3170.28  

17.  MANIPUR 881.80  

18.  MEGHALAYA 214.90  

19.  MIZORAM 205.09  

20.  NAGALAND 97.69  

21.  RAJASTHAN 2459.24  

22.  SIKKIM 508.88  

23.  TRIPURA 590.35  

24.  UTTAR PRADESH 6074.76  

25.  Uttrakhand 1640.57  

26.  NVS 6518.26  

27.  KVS 14767.80  

* Under the PM SHRI scheme, fund released first time in 2023-24.  
* 7 States are not currently onboard for this scheme, despite follow up. 

 


